Income (loss) from operations percentage 1.4% 7.6% 9.1% (20.4%) 23.6% 3.2%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,584  32,584  32,584  32,629  32,629  32,629

Diluted  33,265  33,265  33,265  32,629  33,163  33,163

Non-GAAP operating income (loss) per
share:

Basic  $ 0.01  $ 0.09  $ 0.10  $ (0.23)  $ 0.27  $ 0.04

Diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.09  $ 0.10  $ (0.23)  $ 0.27  $ 0.04

Adjusted EBITDA:

Income (loss) from operations   $ 535   $ (7,509)

Depreciation expense   1,123   954

Amortization of intangible assets   1,148   1,447

Stock-based compensation expense   657   2,004

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   14   1,543

Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   426   469

Inventory write-down   --   1,752

Severance and other restructuring   617   1,470

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 4,520   $ 2,130

Adjusted EBITDA %   12.1%   5.8%

SeaChange International, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

 Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

 July 31, 2013 July 31, 2012

 GAAP   GAAP

As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP
As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP

Revenues:

Products  $ 30,987  $ --  $ 30,987  $ 25,468  $ --  $ 25,468

Services  41,945  --  41,945  47,896  --  47,896

Total revenues  72,932  --  72,932  73,364  --  73,364

Cost of revenues:

Products  4,574  --  4,574  8,155  --  8,155
Services  27,161  --  27,161  24,993  --  24,993
Amortization of intangible assets  627  (627)  --  1,028  (1,028)  --
Stock-based compensation  124  (124)  --  194  (194)  --

Inventory write-down  --  --  --  1,752  (1,752)  --

Total cost of revenues  32,486  (751)  31,735  36,122  (2,974)  33,148

Gross profit  40,446  751  41,197  37,242  2,974  40,216

Gross profit percentage 55.5% 1.0% 56.5% 50.8% 4.1% 54.8%

Operating expenses:

Research and development  19,795  --  19,795  19,247  --  19,247
Selling and marketing  7,335  --  7,335  8,001  --  8,001
General and administrative  9,480  --  9,480  9,450  --  9,450
Amortization of intangible assets  1,670  (1,670)  --  1,922  (1,922)  --
Stock-based compensation expense  1,646  (1,646)  --  2,838  (2,838)  --
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-
outs  34  (34)  --  1,603  (1,603)  --
Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures,
litigation and strategic alternatives  921  (921)  --  1,419  (1,419)  --

Severance and other restructuring costs  846  (846)  --  1,442  (1,442)  --

Total operating expenses  41,727  (5,117)  36,610  45,922  (9,224)  36,698

(Loss) income from operations  $ (1,281)  $ 5,868  $ 4,587  $ (8,680)  $ 12,198  $ 3,518

(Loss) income from operations percentage
(1.8%) 8.0% 6.3% (11.8%) 16.6% 4.8%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,547  32,547  32,547  32,585  32,585  32,585

Diluted  32,547  32,254  32,254  32,585  33,092  33,092

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per
share:

Basic  $ (0.04)  $ 0.18  $ 0.14  $ (0.27)  $ 0.38  $ 0.11

Diluted  $ (0.04)  $ 0.18  $ 0.14  $ (0.27)  $ 0.37  $ 0.10

Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from operations   $ (1,281)   $ (8,680)

Depreciation expense   2,303   2,307

Amortization of intangible assets   2,297   2,950

Stock-based compensation expense   1,770   3,032

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   34   1,603

Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   921   1,419

Inventory write-down   --   1,752